

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-1225

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

**U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**
Respondents,

and

EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC,
Intervenor.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER BY
THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC**

J. Bradley Fewell
Senior Vice President, Regulatory
Affairs and General Counsel
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
4300 Winfield Road
Warrenville, IL 60555
Phone: (630) 657-3752

Brad Fagg
Alex Polonsky
Martin O'Neill
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Phone: (202) 739-5191

May 7, 2015

*Counsel for
Exelon Generation Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES, AND RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	5
II. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE NRC DID NOT ACT ARBITRARILY OR CAPRICIOUSLY IN FINDING THAT NRDC’S PROPOSED SAMA CONTENTION, IN THE ABSENCE OF A WAIVER, WAS AN IMPERMISSIBLE COLLATERAL ATTACK ON AN NRC REGULATION	18
A. Section 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L) Unquestionably Exempts Exelon from Submitting Another SAMA Analysis.....	19
B. The Regulatory History of Section 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L) Confirms the Rule’s Sound Technical Basis and Intended Effect.....	20
C. The Commission’s Decision Is Consistent with NEPA	21
D. The Commission’s Decision Is Consistent with NRC and Judicial Precedent	22
II. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ACT ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY IN DENYING NRDC’S WAIVER PETITION FOR FAILURE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2.335(b)	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. NRC’s Waiver Standard Has Sound Legal and Policy Bases	26
B. The NRC’s Application of Its Waiver Standard Was Well Reasoned and Rational.....	27
III. NRDC HAS NO AUTOMATIC “RIGHT TO A HEARING” ON AN ISSUE MATERIAL TO THE NRC’S LICENSE RENEWAL DECISION.....	29
A. There Is No Absolute Right to a Hearing Under the AEA, APA, or NEPA	29
B. There Was Nothing Unlawful About the Commission’s Application of Its Regulatory Scheme.....	33
IV. VACATUR OF THE RENEWED LIMERICK OPERATING LICENSES IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY HERE	34
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>Ass'n of Pub. Agency Customers, Inc. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 126 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	5, 16, 24
<i>Beyond Nuclear v. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Def. League v. NRC</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>*BPI v. AEC</i> , 502 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	17, 30, 31, 32
<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Citizen's Awareness Network, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>City of Idaho Falls, Idaho v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Del. Dep't of Natural Res. & Envtl. Control v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 685 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2012)	32
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	32
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	36

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Johnson</i> , 165 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	20, 22
* <i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013).....	18, 22, 27, 36
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	36, 37
* <i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008).....	23, 24, 25, 34
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Minnesota v. NRC</i> , 602 F.2d 412 (D.C. 1979)	36
<i>Nat'l Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Nat'l Env'tl. Dev. Ass'n Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Nat'l Indian Youth Council v. Andrus</i> , 501 F. Supp. 649 (D.N.M. 1980).....	21

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Nuclear Info. Research Serv. v. NRC</i> , 969 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Olsen v. United States</i> , 414 F.3d 144 (1st Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 735 F.2d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	7
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 635 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 753 F.2d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	20
<i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Tribune Co. v. FCC</i> , 133 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
* <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17, 30, 31, 32
<i>York Comm. for a Safe Env't v. NRC</i> , 527 F.2d 812 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	36
 FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b)	1, 3, 15, 26
10 C.F.R. § 2.802	25
10 C.F.R. § 2.802(a).....	25
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(i)	6, 15, 23
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii).....	6
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 28, 33
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(iv)	6, 10
10 C.F.R. § 51.73	25
10 C.F.R. § 51.74	25
10 C.F.R. § 51.95(c).....	6
10 C.F.R. § 54.31(c).....	37
10 C.F.R. Part 50.....	7
10 C.F.R. Part 51	6, 7, 21, 28
10 C.F.R. Part 52.....	28

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	21
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 to 706	5, 17, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2011 to 2297h-13	5, 8, 17, 19, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34
Atomic Energy Act of 1954 § 189.....	37
Atomic Energy Act of 1954 § 189(a)	30
Final Rule: Environmental Review for Renewal of Nuclear Power Plant Operating Licenses, 61 Fed. Reg. 28,467 (June 5, 1996).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 28
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 to 4370(h)	1, 5, 7, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 24, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36
Restructuring of Facility License Application Review and Hearing Processes, 37 Fed. Reg. 15,127 (July 28, 1972).....	26
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ADJUDICATORY DECISIONS	
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-03-17, 58 NRC 419 (2003)	7
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10- 11, 71 NRC 287 (2010).....	7
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-1, 75 NRC 39 (2012).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station; Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-3, 65 NRC 13 (2007).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-12-19, 76 NRC 377 (2012)	14, 15, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 34
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-13-7, 78 NRC 199 (2013)	2, 3, 4, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 22, 26, 27, 28, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-88-10, 28 NRC 573 (1988).....	26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Exelon Generation Company, LLC, Applicant’s Environmental Report – Operating License Renewal Stage, Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2 (June 22, 2011), http://pbadupws.nrc.gov/docs/ML1117/ ML11179A104.pdf	2, 9, 11, 12, 13
Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants—Main Report (Final Report), NUREG-1437, Vol. 1 (May 1996), http://pbadupws.nrc.gov/docs/ML0406/ML040690705.html	7
Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Power Plants Regarding Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2, Final Report, NUREG-1437, Supplement 49 (Aug. 2014)	12, 13, 14, 28, 29
NRC Risk-Informed Activities, Full-Scope Site Level 3 Probabilistic Risk Assessment Project (Sept. 2014), http://pbadupws.nrc.gov/docs/ML1429/ ML14295A227.pdf	29
NUREG-1742, Perspectives Gained from the Individual Plant Examination of External Events (IPEEE) Program, Final Report, Vol. 1 (Apr. 2002), http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/nuregs/staff/sr1742/	9
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation, Final Environmental Statement Related to the Operation of Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2, NUREG-0974 Supplement (Aug. 1989), http://pbadupws.nrc.gov/docs/ML1122/ML11221A204.pdf	2
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, State-of-the-Art Reactor Consequence Analyses (SOARCA) (Mar. 30, 2015), http://www.nrc.gov/about-nrc/regulatory/research/soar.html	29
